+MC

Bolens

Tractor
11HP

Parts List

Model 1060 (G11XL)

Serial Numbers 1001
thru 0299999

Model 1160 (G11XL)

Serial Numbers 0100101
thru 0299999

FORM P5521284 (12/80}
Supersedes PRE3128-2



BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

MODEL 1060

SERIAL NOS.

07141407 THRU
0199868

8
e
B

43

" KMODEL 1060
MODEL 1080 SERIAL NOS.
SERIAL NODS, 0100101 THRU
0204101 THRU 0186988
0259845

Figure 1. TRIM ASSEMBLY
2



FMC

MODELS 1060 (G11XL) & 1160 {G11XL)

* LCammon Hardware - Purchase Lacally
(Grade b where applicable!

1410 Berial Numbers 4100101 thru 0189890

Model 1060} 15 Serial Mumbers 0200101 1hry 0299959
Maodel 1160 12) Serial Numbers 100101 theu 0130009
{3} Serial Numbers B2001017 thru 0299909

REF. FART NG, REF. PART ' [93
NO, MO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D. W, MO, DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 1733028 Seat . .. L 1 a5 173133f Bracket, Panel Suppert | 1060 1
2 1734115 Seat Suppart .. ... 1 36 « 1110685 Screw, Rd. HA. Mark,
3 1186345 Screw, Hex. Hd. Flange 14-20 « 5800800, ... 4
Lack 3/8-16 x 2/ ., . . .. 8 37 11858458 Mut, S 1106 . 4
4 11863493 Mut, Flange Lock 3/816. | . & 33 1732162 Foam Acouwslics{ 106D} 2
5 17347304 Frender Assembaly 11] ., 1 39 1732661 Side Panel, Asshy. BHO080 |
1734691 Fander Agsenbly (21130 . 1 44 17274593 Suppart, Bragcket? 1060 z
B 1725615 Retleclor. .. ... .. ... . a1 1733702 Foo: Rest Assernbly (11 2
7 1186329 Screw, Hex. Hd, Flange 42 T/2EE1E Suppart, Faol Rest RH{1) 1
Lock 6/16-18 % 344 .. .. . % 43 1726617 Suppori, Foat Best LHITD ’
g e 1186381 Nut, Flange Lock 5/16-18. | 6 44 172TI2g Lateh s 2
0 1734477 Shift Plate Ass'y 110600 _ 1 A 1TrI2E Cp oL Z
1738814 Shur Plate Asy (11601 ] G 1778772 Rivat, Pop 3:16 152, 7
‘ "1 Pate Ass'y 111607 47 @ 1100256 Flat Washor, 38 .. 1
100 1733877 Decal, Instructian (1], . . 1 48 1734260 Adiasting ®reob, L. Z
1736370 Dacal, Instruction 12y, ., . . 1 445 1733960 Sprng.. L 1
11 1734084 Turnel (1060, . . .. ... . i B0 1735125 Apecial Mut o0 1
1/3887g Tunncl (V1601 ... ... .. 1 51 & 1188220 How. Mot 124200 0 1
12 11ERB72 Screw, Truss Hd. Phillips 62 = 1700241 Loce Wasrer 174, !
GG 18« S/BIDE0 2 63 1738515 Actuator Bracker. . 1
, _ 54 e 111010/ Lock Mut 516 16 . . . . 5
173068 T.ﬁ'f;';?; -'E::?Tﬁm ) 55 1708905 Boweed Washer (11127 1
o o~ 3] 1735054 GeipIN2y 00 1
13 & 1100254 Washer, Flat 154 = 2 &7 1735517 Soat Suoport Stand (1H24 1
:’é :;ig{?};‘: Ea”'?'l- b“ Side : 58 1734B6G Shift Love: Siop (10607 1
F ecal, Warmimg . . .. L. . ) o
6 1924495 Serew, Hon, H‘é_ Flange Lock 1738817 Snity Leu_e. Step (11800 . . 1
Tapping 1:4-20 % 1/2{1060) 5 55 1735265 Rivo? Block SRR - Y
17 190 7981 Washer, Flat 154 ... g FIL 1186347 Flange Scrmw J.-B:1Ej~ X 10penl
14 1734341 Hood & Grilke Assembly [1) 1 1738410 T?F}J;?TS,IEEGT 51618 x 5
1736201 Hoad & Grille Assnmbby (24[3) T ' L
19 1730136 Cecal, Grille (1) ., i Gl ® 11EE095 Carr: Balt 51 5'18!3.‘f4‘1:|[2} 1
1736202 Decal, Grille (2H3). ... 1 62 & 1186067 Carriage Bolf 14420 ¢ 172, !
20 173388 Decal, Servica Instructions . 1 o3 ® 1186130 Carriage Bolt 31816 x 1.1
4 1186237 Drive Pin 3116 % 34 .. 1
iy 1734867 Decal Hoad, R.H. 1) . ., . 1 £6 1714721 Spacer. . .. . 1
1736186 Decal Hood, RH.{2K3) ... 1 66 1734398 Ton Lock Nut 1/4-20. ., 1
2 1734866 Decal Heowzed, LH. 1), . .. 1 a7 1734024 Shift Sheeld L. ... ... I
17361497 Diocal Hood, L. {2143, .. 1 B8 1736203 Fender Dacal LH, {21{3) . . 1
23 1730137 Dacal, Stripe (1, . . ... .. 2 G4 1736204 Frnder Decal RH, {2143)., |- 1
24 1726932 Trim. ..., 1 0 1736565 L H. Foot Rest (213, . ... 1
25 1732688 Decal, Inslrument Panel [1]. 1 71 1736566 B.H. Foor Rest (2003Y. .. .. 1
1736373 Decal, dnstrument Panel 121(3) 1 72 1736667 Foot Rest Pad 120431 .. .. hy
26 1734316 Dwecal (M2, ..., 1 73 1738072 Push Mut (203, ... . .. ¥
27 1732137 Strip, Sealing 411, .., ... 2 74 = 1107382 Flal Wasker, 516 (243]) . ., g
el 1731949 Shield, Heat {13, ., . .. . 1 75 ® 11007499 Screw, B/16-18 x 1-1/2{2}(3} 4
29 1186307 Serew, Hex. Hd. Flange 76 1736341 Fiver Rod (2030, . 5., .. 1
Lock 1/4-70 < 3/8 (1), ... 4 77 1736340 Fivot Block (203 ., . .. 4
a0 1186389 Mut, Flange Lock, 1/4-20 . . 4 3 % 1100362 Cotter Pin, 3732 « 1/2 {213} 1
a1 1734347 Screen, Grille (1010600 _ . . 1 D 8 11002472 Lark Washer 5716 (1180) | . 2
1736300 Secreen, Grille (24410601 - . . 1 80 1185418 Flat Washer 41160} ,, . ... L
1728332 Screen, Grifle (2H31(118Q) . 1 B1 1720467 Flat Washer (11600 .. ., . 4
32 1727379 Rivet, Pop, 3716« 378 (11. . B 82 1185878 Pap Rivel {11680, . . . 2
1736309 Flange Mut {2]03% .. .. ... 1 a3 1738816 Step (11600 ... .., L. 1
33 1731966 Hinge Hood (1) ., ... _ .. t M 173h223 Spray Paint {White)
34 =« 1186331 Screw, Hex, Hol. Flange M 1735222 Spray Paint (Black)
Lock 5618 x5 (11 .. . . ! Mi 1736796 Sproy Paint {Dark Green)



BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

MODEL 1050
SERIAL NUMBERS
1081101 THRL

MDDEL 1060
SERIAL NUMBERS

_ 75 0200101 THRU

e 0299999

1
54, S ' MODEL 10680
el oL NoS,
A 1 e
==y R L | 0188999
T R S
Do akel LAk -
m il.-',_;n:'aL e l‘..‘- :;'ﬁ‘ﬁi H ,-"--'.-
E_. H"'.\.-.:'.'-- ‘.’:‘_L“-_...‘ A { .
x. . i b - -
.
a1 5
1 A D
I, 1t
: @k

Figure 2. ENGINE AND DRIVE ASSEMELY



+MC

MODELS 1060 (G11XL) & 1160 (G11XL}

REF. PAAT NO. REF. PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION AREQ'D. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 1723473 GasCap. . ... ... ....... ] 1 45 1720681 " Spacer {1, ... L. 1
2 1185088 ORing _....._..... ... . 1 47 17343249 Heat Shicld Ass™y . .. . .. 1
3 1727487 Shield, Overflow . ., .. .. .. 1 48 1734710 Hot Decal {1) 1
4 17325064 Tank, Fuel {Ingludes Ref, 1736298 Hot Decal {2303). .. . .. .. 1
Mo.ithrul3) . ... ... ... 1 49 1177042 Lock Washer 3/81(1). ., S .
5 1724827 Spring, Extension . . .. .. .. 4 50 « H8B6391.; Mul, Flange Lock 51618, , 4
6 17328490 Hook 5" .. . .. _..... 4 51 i,isazg? Exhaust Flangs . . .. ., ... 1
7 & 1100241 Lock Washer 174 . ... . 4 B2 1733340 Engine Mount RH (13, . .. 1
B 1732543 Heat Shield Brkt.. . ... . .. 3 1735955 Engine Mourt RH {213). . . i
9 1185712 Screw, Hex, Hd. Thd, &3 1724442 Thd. Forming Screws 1/4-20
Cutting Mo 10-24x 172 .. .. 12 20 6
10 « 1111599 Screw, Hex, 1/4-20x5/8 ... & 54 e 1185393 Mut, Flange Lock 3/8-16. . . 8
11 1718188 Clamp, Hose, . ... ... ... 4 5G 1733341 Mount, Engine LH {1] ., ., 2
12 1732645 Heat Shield Brkt,, . ... .. .. 1 1735055 Mount, Engine LH {213} . . 2
13 17313949 Filter, Fueb ¢ 1302}y ... ... .. 1 RE = 1100062 Serew, Hex, Hd, Cap
172740 Filter, Fuel (3} .. ... .... i EIE X212 ..., 4
14 1734513 Line, Fuel .. ... ........ 2 67 1186047 Washer, Flat. . . .. ...... 8
15 17249587 Bushing, Snap. . . ... ... _. 1 58 1726510 Maunt, Rear. . . ... .. . 2
16 1723474 Ciamp, Hose. . . ... ... .. 1 50 1724896 Mewant, Frone. . ... .. ... 2
17 1718029 Valve, Shut Off. . .. 1 B0 ® 1107383 Washer, Flat 3/8 _ . ., 3
18 = 1107286 T Washer, Flat 28 . . ... .. 2 &1 1731879 Mut, Round Specil) . . . .. 7
19 ® 1100350 Pin, Cotter, /8x 1... .. . 2 62 1734266 Adjusting Knob{?} . _ ... _ 2
20 b mfxtﬂnsiﬂn s 8 63 1732174 Spacer{1t ... ... ... ... 4
21 . dbmort, Engine LH. .. .. . | 2 64 1891733 Flat Washer, Spec. . . .. .. . 4
22 173313655 Support, Engine RH. . .. . . 2 65 1726701 Belt, v(106Q1, . . . 1
23 T?UB'IEE Pin, Clewis . .. ........ .. i GG 1734264 Support, Idler (1101060}, | . 1
24 1733358 Nut_, Hex, Lock, 3/B-16 .. .. 4 1131833 EUDF}UIL Idler :EHTUEUJ- o 1
25 1734935 Indicator Cap. ... ....... 2 1736481 Support, Idler (213011604, 1
26w 1100045 Screw, Hax, 3/8.16x 1. . .. 1 -
27 « 1100242 Washer, Lock 5/16. . .. . . . . 1 67 173020 Knob, Adjusting (1). .. ... !
38 « 1100255 Washer, Flat 3/8 . .. ... ... 1 1735112 Knob, Adjusting (2} ... 1
7g 1793347 Hub, Engine. . .. .. ... ... 1 1740794 Knob, Ad]ustlr_lg 3. ..... 1
30 1733338 Shield, Grass (1} . .. . . . .. 1 63 1734664 Decal, Belt Adjustrment {1} . 1
1736205 Shield, Grass (213} . ... .. 1 . 1736368 Decal, Bedt Adjustment {2){3) 1
] 17317647 Shieid, Heat (1), . . .. .. .. 1 69 17348975 Idigr Arm Assembly {1060) . 1
1735243 Shield, Heat [20{3). . ... .. 1 1738568 Idlar Arm Assermbly (1160) . 1
32 1733344 Flywhes| Extension (1} ... 1 70 1734588 Idier Arm Assembly {1060) . 1
1735954 Flywheel Extension (2){3). . 1 1738569 Idler Arm Assy (1160)(2) . . 1
33 * EI'IHEﬂE.. Brigg's B Stratton 1?42?25 I{?'EF Arm ASW“ 16{”{3} .. 1
' (Model 26341 7.0133.01 {1060} 1 71 1727896 Pivat (11{2) .. ......... 1
. Engine, B & S {Model 17427133 Pivor 130 . EERRETE 1
ngine, 72 1113527 Ring, Aetaining 3/4 . 2
25311706311 (1160} . .. ! 73 1726660  Pulley, ldter. . .... .. .. 2
34 1186034 Key, Woodruff . ., .. ... .. 1 74 & 1185350 Screw, Flangs Lock :
35 & 1186307 Screw Flange 1/4-20%x 3/8 .. 6 IBAGEx 12 L r
36 « 1186393 Nut, Flange Logk 3/816.. .. 2 75 1735600 Shield Gaskat {2} (1060}, . . 1
37 1108842 Mey, SCG 1/ 234, ... ... 1 1740334 Shietd Gasket {2} (1060). . . 1
38 1734788 Cluteh/Brake, Eleet (10, .. . - 1 .76 1738581 Shield Gasket (2) {1060). . . 2
1735928 Clutch/Brake, Elect {Z}{3]. . 1 77 1736572 Shield Gasket {2) {1080]. . 4

39 = 1186345 Screw, Flange Lock 78 = 1103212 Hex Hd. Screw, 3/8-16 » 5#8 )
K720 L 10 79 1723478 Hitch Pin ... ......... 4;

40 = 1100009 Screw, Hex, Hd. 3/8-24 x 1. 1 BO 1740343 Trim {1160} . . . ... ..... w5

41 & 1700243 Washer, Lock 3/8 .. ... ... 5 81 1805346 Tie Cable (1160} _. . .. ... 1

42 1734790 Clutch Retainer {1) . ... .. 1 82 1240751 Warning Drecal. .. .. ... .. 8

1736563 Ciutch Retainer [2H3} . 1 NI 1718780 Sealant, Exhaust. . ... ... AR

43 1734685 Pipe Mipple . ... ... ... .. 1

44 1734686 F‘ip-e CDUP”I’IQ ........... 1 Model 1050

45 & 1186334 Screw, Flange 5/16-18 »1-3/4. 2

(1] Serial Numbers 0100707 thru 0199999
(2} Serial Murnbers 0200710% thru 0299990

Maodel 1160
® {ommon Hardware - Purchase Locally {Grade 5 whare applicable) (2} Serial Numbers 0160101 thru 0199909
*Order Parts From Your Local Brign's & Stratton Outlet {3} Serial Numbers 0200101 thru 0283999

.



=

BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

+“ SPECIAL TOOLS REQOUIRED
TO INSTALL

. Q :: Model 1060 S/N 0100101 thru 0200707 SEE REPAIR INSTRUCTION

sy BRIGG'S 8 STRATTON ENGINE ASSEMBLY (253417-0133} MANUAL
Model 1060 $/N 0200708 and up

_ " Figure 3. BRIGG'S & STRAYTON ENGINE ASSEMELY (253417-0631)
$ Model 1180 S/N (N00101 and up

BRIGG'S & ST%“DN ENGINE ASSEMBLY {263417-0631)




*MC

MODELS 1060 (G11XL) & 1160 {(G11XL}

121 CARE. OVERHAUL KIT
368 GASKET SET
861 PUMP REPAIR KIT

Figure 3A.




BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

Figure 3B.
;. MEF.  PART REF.  PART
NO. MO, DESCRIPTION NO, NO., DESCRIPTIDN
1 3938328 Cylinder Assembly. . . . . . 224 93764 Screw - Crankcase Cover
3 391088 Seal -Qil ... .., Mtg. (1) {2-1/8" Long). . .
5 212114 Head - Cylinder. . . . ... .. 23 392405 Flywheel And Ring Gear
7 ‘27078 Gasket - Cylinder Hd .. . . .. Assy. - Magneto . . L .
8 392294 Breather Assembly, ... ... 24 G1760 Key - Flywhest | .
g ‘27H03 Gasket - Valve Cover , . ... 25 391288 Piston Assembly - Standard |
10 93394 Screw -Sem .. ... ... ... Jazsey Piston Assembly - 010" QS
1 280159 Gromimet - Breather Tube, . 391288 Piston Agsembly - 0207 05
12 *2708&6 Gasket - Crankease Cover, 3 z2eg Piston Assembly - 030" 05
164" Thick, ......... .
270857 Gasket - Crandcease Cover,
Q05" Thick., .. ....... PISTON RING SET:
*270868 Gasket - Crankcase Cover,
O Thick. .. .. ... .. 26 1780 Ring Set - Pizston Stendard. .
13 o313 Screw - Cylinder Hd, T Ring Sct - Pistan - 01077 05
256" Lomal, ... ... . A81782 Ring Sat - Piston - 020" 05
14 9311 Seraw - Cylinder Hd. Jo1783 Ring Sat - Piston - 0307 OS5
(2-21732" Long) . . .. . .. 27 260024 Lock - Piston Pinn, .. .. ...
15 93318 Plug -Hex. Socket. . ... .. 28 298691 Pin Assembly - Piston -
16 261334 Crankshaft. ... ... ... .. Standard . .. .........
18 281747 Cover Agtambly - Crankcase 391284 Pin Assembly - Piston -
20 2916575 Seal-O0' ... ... ... ... OB~ Q% .. ... ..
22 93585 Screw - Crankcase Cover 29 FN816 Rod Assembly - Cannecting.
Mtg.Sem. . ....... ... 30 222329 Dipper - Connecting Rod | |
* Included in Gasket Set -

Fart Mo, 393529




FMC

ORDER PARTS FROM YOUR LOCAL BRIGG'S & STRATTON QUTLET MODEL 1060(G11XL}
' : & 1160 (G11XL)

REF. PART HEF. PART :
NO., MO, DESCRIPTION NQ. NO. DESCRIPTION
31 2233005 Lock - Connecting Rod 202 2613329 Link - Throttle ... ... ...
Sorew ., ... L.l 206 2680811 Spring - Governor L. ., .
32 22909 Screw - Connecting Rod . . . 2004 261126 Spring - Governed Idle | . . .
32 261185 Valve - Exhaust, . ... ... . 219 381737 Gear - Governed .. ... L.
34 261462 Valve - {ntake 220 221551 Washer - Thrust. . .. .. ...
35 85006 Spring - Intake Vale _ . _ . . 222 39220 Plate - Gov. Control . . . . . .
36 26828 Spring - Exhaust Valve , . . . 227 392707 Lever Assy. - Governor, .. .
10 221596 Retainer - Intake Valve. . . . 230 222480 Washer - Gov_ Crank. .. ...
41 292260 Ratocoit - Exhaust Valve | | 244 230318 Cannactor - Fuel Pipe. © . . .
4z 53630 Retainer - Exhaust Valve 284 222611 Bracket - Choke Controd |, _ .
Rotocoil {2h. .. ... .. .. _ 265 2215356 Clamp - Casing ., ... .....
45 261182 Tappet - Valve .. .. ..., . 300 393465 Muffler - Exhaust .. ... ..
45 212296 Gear-Cam. ., ., ... .... Uses: 271179 Gasket
52 *270872 Gaskat - Intake Elbow Muy. . 03343 Scraw - Hex Hd.
54 93812 Serew - Intake Elbow Wig. {1/4-20 x 5/8)
Sem .. ... ... 303661 Body Ass'y -
744 D3808 Screw - Sem ., ... ... Firned
Fis 220865 Washer - Spring . . .. ... .. 304 143004 Housing - Blower. _ . .. _ .
81 222407 Rataimer - Counterweight | | 05 3158 Screw - Semn {1/4-20 x 1/2) .
85 $41386 Screw - Hex Head . . ... .. 06 VDR Shield - Cylinder . .. ... ..
94 1393641 Valve Assembly - Carburetor a7 83911 Screw - Hex,
e .. ............. . (51618 x 2.21/32) . .. .
a5 934090 Screw - Throttle And Choke 08 193400 Motor - Starter . . ... ...
Valve Mrg. Sem .. ... .. 210 391790 ThriBalt. . . ..ov ..
S8 83880 Screw - Hex Head 311 391790 BrushSet, . ...........
‘o 540x 1/2b. .. .. . 321 212188 Fan - Boaster . ... .. ...
99 260746 Spring - Throttle Adjustment 324 222754 Screen - Rotating. . ... ...
104 1230806 Fin - Float Hinge, . ... ... 737 92784 Mut-Hex. . ... ... ... ..
105 1205096 Valve - Fual Inlet. ... .. 333 393943 Armature Assembly . . .
108 22200 Yalve - Choke . . . ..., .., 334 93387 Screw - Armature Mtg. Sem.
16 280203 Packing - Need|s Valve , . . 337 193918 Plug - Spark {Resistor Type)
17 231101 Screw - Float Bowl Mig. . _ . Mote: Use lgnitign Cable Terminal
118 1393542 Valve - Meedbs. . _ .. . _ .| Nao, 221798
121 393544 Overbaul Kit - Cach,. . . ... 361 49735 Screw - Terminal . . . .. ...
125 392690 Carburetor Assembly . . . .. 469 660GH Washer - Insulating. . .. . . .
126 3893543 Body Assembly - Carburetor 353 92791 Washer - Lock - Shakeproof .
13 221939 Valve - Throatle, . .. .. L, R4 ONE7E Mur - Hex (B-32) . ... ....
131 302278 Shaft And Lever - Throttle . 355 66554 Collar - Insulating .. .....
133 299707 Float Assembly, . .. ..... 56 205413 Wire - Ground . . . . . .
136 221995 Bowb- Float, ... ... .... 957 91540 Key -Pulley . ... .......
137 +*270511 Gasket - Float Bowl . . . .. 288 999579 Gasket Set .
128. 222014 Washer - Float Bowl_ ., | | . i
141 392280 Shaft And Lever - Choka. . . 363 19203 Pu::';s::[r:;lllflz!-{ [Dphonal )
147 1230932 Serew - Nozzle ... ... ... 187 280162 Eudv . FI..!ITID _________
163 1280190 Gasket - Air Cleanar Mg, . . 302 1261395 Spring - Pump. .. .. .. ...
165 893463 N.U[ -Wing ... oL Lo 394 1270088 Diaphragm . . . .. . ... ... .
187 390674 Pipe - Fued ... ... ..., 423 a3410 Screw -5Sem . . .. ... ...
88 93535 Serew - Sem {8/18-15 x 34) 432 1221377 Cap-Spring...........
189 80366 Lockwasher ... ........ 434 222615 Cover -Pump . .. .. .....
2m 261338 Link - Governar . .. .. ...
1 Inciuded in Carburetor Overhaul . * Included in Gasket Set -
Kit - Part No. 383544 Part Mo, 383529



BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

ORDER PARTS FROM YOUR LOCAL BRIGG'S & STRATTON OUTLET

REF. PARAT REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO NO, DESCRIPTION
435 93529 Seraw - Pump Cover, . . . . 726 392134 Gaar - Flywhes) Ring
445 392286 Cartrigge - Air Cleanar |, ., {Includes Mtg. Parts} . _ . .
414 3925860 Stator - Alternator 727 380233 Cover And Shield - Starter. |
{Tri-Cirewit}. . ... . ... . 728 93535 Screw-Sem ... ........
432 93621 Screw -Sem ... L. 751 223556 Wasker - Flat ... .......
k13 31135 Clutch Assy. - Starter. . .. 1hZ 93rhd4 Serew -Flug . .. ... ... ..
K23 3922495 Cap And Dipstick - il Fill . 788 291481 Cuuntamgight And Bearing
24 GEH3B Seal -Fill Tube . .. ...... Assembly ... L
825 392783 Tube -l Fall. .. .. ... 783 280104 Gear - Starter . .. .. .. ...
528 231105 Tube - Breather. . .. ... .. 800 222212 Retainer, Clip Wire . ... ..
20 280160 Grommet - Breather Tubhe 201 392061 Dirive End Cap Ass'y. -
(AT CLEndb . ........ Starter .. ... .. ... ...
530 230873 Element - Air Cleaner_ . . _. a0z 331172 Cap Ase’y. - End .. ... ..
544 391160 Armature Assembly (Mataor) 803 391167 Housing Assembly . . . . . . .
5h2 231066 Bushing - Gow. Crank .. ... B14 292606 Wire Ass'y. - Alternalor . ..
561 02278 Hex Mut - Hood Mounting. 242 270033 Seal - Qil Fill Cap _ . . . ...
G2 Q2613 Bolt - Governor Lever. . . . . BG1 221798 Terminal - lgnition Cable .
EE2 231082 Mut - Hex {10-24) . _ ... .. 8EE 1270089 Driaphragm - Damping, . . . .
601 930563 Clamp - Hase _ ., ... .. .. 859 1271025 Giasket - Carburetor Pumpo, |
601A 93814 Clamp-Hose .. ... ... .. 860 +261358 Spring - Pump Valve, . _ ..
B 222507 Bracket-Strap . . ... .. .. £61 3833497 Repair Kit-Pump .. ... ..
613 93840 Serew - Socket HA . ... g54 392003 Pipe Ass'y. - Exhaust .. ...
G14 93305 Cotter - Hair Pin . . . .. ... 857 212235 Frame . Shroud. _ .. .. ...
615 93307 Retainer - E-Ring. . _ ... .. 859 251463 Seat - tnlake Valve
G156 231057 Crank - Gov. (174" Diab. . . (Standard). . .. .. .. ...
617 1270920 Saal - Intake Tube . . ... .. 870 210940 Seat - Exhaust Valve
623 93838 Screw - Shoulder . .., .. .. tStandard). .. ........
G624 3922452 Lever - Linkage , . . ... ... a8 230655 Guide - Exhaust Valve .. ..
625 392285 Elbow And Tube - Inlake . . 8v6 3832564 Kit - Pinion Spring. . . .. ..
635 66538 Elbow - Spark Plug . .. ... 8?7 3893637 Connector Ass'y. {Tri-Circuit}
B4z L3 2R8 Cover - Air Cleaner & 879 292290 Side Cover Assembly . .. ..
Carbwretor |ntake Duct . . 880 223613 Hood - Upper Engine . . . . .
843 222880 Cup - Air Cleaner, .. . .. . . 882 392289 Mounting Piate Ass'y. -
657 03496 Screw-Sem ... .. ... . Air Cleaner . ... ... ...
663 03572 Scrow - Hex (10-32 x 3/8). . 883 27097 Gasket - Exhaust Pipe, .. ..
664 B3343 Screw - Hax Hd. 886 222680 Shroud - Exhawst Side . . ..
/420 x5/8) .. ...... BOO 222935 Bracket - Support . .. . ...
873 9014 Screw - Retainer ... .. ... 897 280186 Shield Capsule . ... .. ...
&8%  2615Y Spring - Throttle Adjustrment
600 91920 Screw - Machine Fik, Hd.

B32xBE .. ..., ..

10

Included in Carburetor QOvarhaul

Kit - Part Mo, 393544

Includsad in Gasket Set -

Part No. 383529



FMC

MODELS 1060 (G11XL) & 1160 {G11XL)

REF. PART - NO. REF. PART NGO
NG NG, DESCRIPTION RELY'D. NG NG, ) DESCRIPTION REXD

1 1118554 Retaining ring. . . . ... ... 2 13 1730754 Grip . .. ... .......... 1

Zz 1185816 Shim, oo ..o AR 14 17145844 Plunger _ . _ . . _ . ... . ... 1

3 1185728 Fiange Bearing . . . ... ... 2 15 1713075 Sering.... ... ... 1

4 1734544 Shaft Lift ... ... ...... 1 145 1734768 Handle, Liff. ... ....... 1

b 10Ga79 Key, Woodruff, 1/4 X 1 ... 1 17 1186329 Screw, Flange Lock, 5/16-18-

6 = 11158156 Machine Screw, Mo, 10- X34 2

MEEE ... 4 18 1726401 Bracket. ............. 1

7 1724527 KnobOnly. . ... ....... 2 19 11863 Whiz Lock Nut, 5/16-18. . . 2

B 1732620 Control, Choke. . . .. .... 1 20 1186345 Sorew, Flange Lock, 3/8-16

9 1186988 ° Keps Nut, Mo, 1024 ., .., 4 i 7 R 2
10 1185712 Tapping Screw héoi 102411 3 21 1734262 OuAGraMt . o o v e e e s "1
11 1715127 Housing Clame (1) ., . 1 )
12 17345623 Control, Throttle. - ... ... 1 22 1186393 Flange Lock Nut, 3/8-16. ... 2

* Common Hardware - Purchase Locally {GGrade § where applicable)

Figure 4. HAND CONTROLS AND LIFT ASSEMBLY

Model 1060
{11 Serial Numbers Q100101 thru 0199984
{2) Serial Numbers G200107 thru 0299999

Model 1160
{2} Serial Numbers 0100131 thru 0159999
{3} Serial Numbers 0200101 thru 0299954

1



BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

[

- - - T - - ==

M .- . SEEPAGE7

-

Madel 7050 5/N BT & 02
Modal 116 S/ 01

2= o
o P S
TN N

Figure 5. BRAKE AND HYDRO CONTROL ASSEMBLIES
12

MODEL 1060
SERIAL NUMBERS
210101 THRL

"-.2" FIGURE § FOR BREAKDOWN

MODEL 1068
SERIAL NUMEBERS
0130101 THRU
01 SErEEa

L




FMC

MODELS 1060 {G11XL) & 1160 {G11XL)

REF. PAAT NO, REF.  PART NG,
NG, NG. DESCRIPTION REQ'D. NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 17286594 Rubber Foot Rest . . .. .. . 1 43 = 1100350 Cotter Fin I."'B):( 1T....... 3
2 173371 L.H. Pedal Ass"y . . _ .. ... 1 44 1733736 Broks Band Ass™y . . . 1
] 1120209 Roll Pin 3716 X 3/4. . .. .. 1 15 1118554 Retaining Ring 1%, ., ., . 1
4 & 1186347 Screw Flange 3/8-16 X 1. . i 46 1734747 Brake Drum Ass'y . . ..., . 1
5 & 1107383 Flat Washer 3/8. . .. ... 25 a7 1104436 Key Woodruff 3/16 X 3/4. . 3
6 1728696  Handle Grip.. ... 1 A8 1728308 Pulley. ..o 1
"""" 49 1113527 Retaining Ring 3/4 _ ... .. 1
? 1?296&3 Efﬂkﬂ LDCk ........... 1 5[] 1 ?-29?-'6 V BEH e .I
B 1726640 Spring. .. .. ...l 1 B1 1720720 8eir Guide Ass'y (1. .. . . . 1
9 w» 1100346 Cotter Fin 3/32 x3/4. . ... B 1728786 Beh Guide (213} . . . ., =
16 1729162 Control Arm Ass’y (112} .. 1 52 * 1156391 Flange Mut G/16-18 . ., | 4
1739307 Control Arm Ass™y [118012) 1 53 1734398 Hux Lock Mot 1/4-20 (21(3) 4
1742412 Controd Arm Ass'y [T168013) 1 bq 1186457 Throst Washer, . .. _ .. . . 1
11 1732147 DrivePin, .......... .. 2 55 1733739 " Bupport, Gear Dax L. 1
12 1727888 SPACEE. i e 1 56 1735087 Hub Ass'y {1]. .. ... . ... 1
12 11RGROZ Bushing. .. ........... 4 1734504 Hub Ass'y [2H3). . . .. 1
14 = 1100064 Serew Hex 1/2-13 X 1-172. . 2 57 1110818 Socket Hd. Screw,
16 » 17323098 Top Lock Mut3/8-16. . ... 15 BAG-18x 34 1) . . b}
16 1720612 T F 1 B 1185140 Lock Collar Washer (1), . . . 4
17 1728285 Brake Rod {1} . . ... . ... 1 59 & 1732499 Lock Nut, 51698 {13 . . .. 2
" 1735560 Brake Rod {2}, ... .. .... 1 60 1735333 Socket Hd. Screw,
1740859 Brake Rod 13}. .. .. ..... 1 SAGI8x1/2{1] ... ... 2
18 = 1110108 Lock Mut 3/8-18. . ... ... 1 61 1186258 Jam Nut, 611618 (1) 7. . ., z
19 ® 11B6345 Flange Screw 3/8-16 X 3/4 . 10 62 1735090 Coupling (1), ... . ... ... 1
20 1733774 Controd Arm Ass'y. ... ... 1 63 1734805 Pulley ... ... ..., 1
20 1728288  Clutch Rod (1) .. .... ... 1 oy, 1180025 " Retaining Ring 7/8 .- 2
BR = 1185348 Screw Flange 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 2
1735570 Clutch Rod (20031 . ... ... 1 AR 1731806 Disc Coundi
; pling {10 . ..., _ . 4
22 1734566 PivotBlock ........... 2 1734331 Disc Counti
) pling {2W3}, .. . . Z
23 1714685 Spring {1} ...l 1 67 1728311 Drive Shatt (1060} (1} . | . | 1
24 1728282 Idler Shaft A’y {1327, ... 1 1736758 Drive Shaft {2}(3) . .. .... 1.
1739746 Idler Shaft Ass'y {3} ... .. 1 1742337 Drive Shaft (3] . ........ ]
25 = 1186303 Flange Mut 3/8-16. . ... .. 1 68 1733769 Tranzaxle Support. . _ . . . . 1
26 1734835 Bett Guide. ........... 1 6o 1734343 Gear Box Ass'y (1} .. ... 1
27 1728810 Idler. ............... 1 1737757  ° Gear Box Ass'y (213}, . . . . 1
28 &« 1107386 Flat Washar, 558 . .. . . ... 10 0 11884089 Roll Pin 1/4 X 5/811) . . .. 1
Pty 1733748 Hub Assy (1}, .. ... .. .. 1 | 1103437 Set Scrow 1/4-20 X 14 (1) . 1
1737758 Huby Ass'y {2H3). . ... ... 1 T2 11825564 Set Screw,
30 1730138 BeltGuide . .. ......... 1 BAB1B x5/M16 (203, . ... 1
31 e 1100043 Hex Screw, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4, 12 73 1186247 Hex Mut, 15220 {23}, . . 12
32 1733776 Idler Arm Suppert. . .. ... 2 74 1186259 Jam Mo, 37816 .. ... ... N
443 171322 Spring {1} .. ... ... ... 1 75 = 1100062 Hex Scrow, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 . 1
1706822 Spring 12143} - .. .. ... P 76« 1100045 Hex Screw, 3/B-16 x 1 {2} 13 1
34 = 1100047 Hex Screw, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2. 2 77 = 1100243 Lock Washer, 3/8 (2){3) . . . 2
a5 1734508 Tiller Roller . ., . .. .. ... ] 78 = 1100255 Flat Washer, 378 {23}, .. . ]
36 1734508 Spacer (1) ... ......... 1 i) 1738889 Shoulder Bolt {3) .. .. ... 1
37 = 1110110 Leck Mut, 17213 (1) ... .. 1 B0 1100351 Cotter Pin 1/8 x 1-1/4 (3. 1
33 1733871 T T 1 81 1724639 ClevisPin{2) .......... 1
19 = 1100245 Lock Washer 1/2. .. ... .. 2 B2 1177567 Retaining Ring {3}, ... ... 1
40 » 1186233 Hex Mut 17213, ... ... .. 2 .
41 1733787 Brake Pivot Ass'y (1112). . . 1 Maodal 1060
432 1733762 Brake Arm Assy {11{2) ... 1 {1} Serial Numbers 0100101 thru 0139899
1733763 Brake Arm Ass'y 131 .. ... i {2} Serial Numbers 02007101 thru 0299999

Model 1160
2] Serial Numbers 0100191 thru 0198999
(3} Serial Mumbers 0200101 thru 0299999

13



BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

o PR

Koy o R f
iy e, 1 I\E_,? MODEL 2341

NS e
. £, ) _
4 W {@ MODEL 2341

n¥ N
k‘_l'.l &w
)

Figure 6. PEERLESS TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY (MODEL 2341, 2346 & 2350)
14



F*MC

MODELS 1060 {G11XL) & 1160 {G11XL)

-REF, PART NO. REF. PART N,
) NO. MO, DESCRIPTION RECQ'D. NO, NO. DESCRIFTION REG'D.
FEERLESS TRANSAXLE ASSEMBLY 40 295067 Scraw, Socket Hd, Cag,
2 7192016 Ring, Smap. .. ......... 142034 ... ...
K| 92001 Ring, Ouad. .. ... ... ... L) 7B6026 Py, Deywval, . ... L,
4 792044 Pin, Drive. . _ . ___...... 51 180237 Screw, Hex Hd.,
G 7840103 Housing, Shift Lever . .. .. BNE1E=7/8.........
B 784094 Keeper, Shift Lawar ., _ . ., 52 02019 Plug, Magnetic Drain ., .. -
v 184297 Lavar, Shift _ L 54 FEOQ4S Bearing, Meedle. . ... ...
B 7BA0B4 Rod Assy_, Shift (Incl. Mos, 58 530105 Bearing, Meedle. . .......
Dthru 12 8&24) ..., ... BE 780024 Bearirgg, Ball. _ __ __ ... ..
9 7192003 Sprivgy, L., &Y THO0A7 Bearing, MNeedle. . .. ... ..
10 792004 Ball, Steel . . .. ... ... he TEO050 Bearing, Ball. . .. .......
ikl 784004 Fork, Shifter ... ....... RO TROD46 Bearing, Moedie, _ . ...
12 784055 Rod_ Shifter {3rd & 4th). . . 60 TR80ZR Seal il ... oo ...
13 7R4056 Rod Asey ., Shift (ncl. Nos, B1 780001 Washer . ..... .. .. _.....
Othru 11 & M) ... ..., B2 FIo03 Shaft & Pinien . . .. ... ..
14 FEAQS7 Fiod, Shifter (Lowl .. .. . . B3 T8 Bearing, Meedle, . .. .. ...
16 774380 Awle . ... B4 T18030 Shaft, Rewverse Idler . .. ...
16 780042 Washer, Thrust . . ... .. .. 5151 Faelze Spacer, Reverse Idler . . _ . .
17 792058 Scraw by Hd, Cap, 86 778018 {dler, Revarse (1421, . . . ..
175 B S 7 R 77BD51 Idler Reverse {3) . ... .. ..
18 TH00E lLodkwasher, 1704 .. 0. . .. LT 778038 Spur, Gear {22 Teethy _ _ ..
19 TIR080 Gear, Ring . ... ..... ... (i 7E003S Bearing, Thrust .. . . A
1 TEB0RY Gore, Body, . .. .. ... ... (2] T4 Carrier Assy,, Differential
22 TIEO7RH Gear,Pinion. . ......... finel. Mo 710 .. .. ... ..
23 FIE0Z2GA Shafr & Gear, Brake. . ., . . Fi4 774142 Carrigr Assy_, Differential
29 FO2017 Aing, SPap. .. .. oo e (el Me, FUI. ... ... L
25 776028 Shaft & Baaring Assy ., T 780041 Bushimg. .. .. ... .....
Finion {Ingl, No. 261(1)(2) 72 JER024 “OYRimg. L.
7761094 Shaft & Bearing Assy., ) 13 FEO00TF Washer, Thiust ... . ... ..
Finion [Incl, Mg, 2613 . . 74 780051 Washar, Thrust . . .......
26 780018 Bearing . .. ... ..l 75 792010 Plug, Pipa. . ... ..~ . ....
a7 TR0 Gear Cluster Asgy. {lnel FiL TBOOTE Race, Throst. . . . .. .. ..
5 -1 RIGHT ANGLE GEAR BOX
28 780053 BUSING. .« oovee- o 1 794226 Head Assy., Left Hand {Ingh.
it TRAOT7A stﬂprshlﬂ'ﬂl ----------- Wos, 1 thru 16} LA} _____ 1
30 788023 Oeskat, Case & Cover .. . . . 794251 Head Assy.. Left Hand {Incl.
3 FEEN22 Gasket, Shift Lever Housing Mos, 1 thru 161 (B} . . . . . 1
k4 7780194, Gear, Shifting (3rd&dth)(1)(2] a 262025 Sorew, Fd, Ho, Self-Tap,
FIBOS) Gaar, Shifting {3rd&dth}(3], : W24 120 ee e, 4
33 TrHO0Z0 Gigar, Shilling {1zt & 2nd & 3 7035 COWEE vt e e e e 1
Revlh . ooovwio oo 4 788028 Casket, COVEF . .0 v av st - - 1
3 778079 Gear, Side . .. . ... L. 5 7EACA Aing, 5nap. . .. - - .. ... 1
a5 TIB03T Gear, Idler . . . . __....... G 77B046 Gear, Miter. _ ... ... ... - 2
36 7TBU3GA Gear Cluster Assy. [ind. No, 7 780034 Bearing, Sall. . .. .. ... .. 2
2B 8 778186 Shaft, Dutput. .. ... .. .. t
37 788024 Spacar {120, ......... g 770026 Housing, Right Angle Drive, 1
77045 Spacer, {3). ... ... .. .. 10 788019 Ring, SN8pP. « . rvraa- .- 1
38 2018 Ring, Snag. . ... .- - ... : 11 788029 Seal, Ol .. ..., oo 1
| FI60HEA Shaft, Input . ... ... . 12 776185 Ehatft, Input [A] . ....... 1
40 77ED2AA Spur Gear, nput Shaft, ., . TETE4 Shaft, Input 18] . .., . ... 1
41 790062 Washer, Thrust . ... ... 13 7806030 Gasket, Cap .. ... . .- ... 1
42 ?Baml sHal- & Retainer .Iﬁ.'SS'y'.. G‘“ 14 ?Bﬁ:?ﬂ cap & 3&3| AS'W-.- Hetainar
lIncl. No. 46Y. . ... .. .. fncl. Nos, 82 8 83) . .. 1
43 778036 Gear, Output . - oo s 15 788031 Seal. il .- iaa et 1
44 76028 Piniow, Cupart ... n - - - 16 757026 Serew, Hax Hd.,
45 FEROO08 Baal Oil, .. .. ... ... 1420x7/8 ......... 1
46 FE2019 Housing, Sxbe 13 .. .. ... 17 780024 Bearing, Balt_ ... . ...... 2
782062 Housing, A=l (2§ .. .. ...
a7 Fr1H7s Cover Asty., Transaxle {Incl. 1) Transaxle Moder 2341 {2) Transaxla Modsl 2348
Mos 54, 6B, 57, 58 & 63). 23: Tramaxie Model 2350
48 270068 Case Assy., Transaxle {Ind,

Mos, B4, 55 67 & 63) .. .

Ot parts from your local Tecurnseh, Lauson-Fower Products Qutlet

14} Right Angle Gear Box Model 3345-P81
{B} Right Angle Gear Box Model 3485-F51

13



BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR

MODEL 1060
SERIAL
NUMBERS
100101 THRU
0150988

MODEL 1060
SERLAL NOE,
¥oo101 THRU

Stearing Shaft

gure 7. FRAME STEERING AND AXLE ASSEMBLIES



FMC

MODELS 1060 {G11XL) & 1160 {G11XL)

REF. PART . e NO, REF. PARTY NC.
NO. MO, DESCRIFTION AEQ'D. NO. KNG, DESCRIPTION AREQ'D.
1 1727284 Wheel, Steering {17 . ... .. 1 1740753 Bracket, Steering Suppart
1736907 Wheel, Steering {20{31 .. .. 1 3 . Ca 1
2 1188279 Fin, Rolt ... .......... 1 35 1186976 Flttmgl Grease Thd.
3 1708012 Washer, Flat. _ .. .. .. ... AR Forming. . . ... ... . .- ]
4 1723804 Bearing, Steering. .. .. ... 1] 36 1733442 Washer, Shim . .. .... ... AR
5 1734325 Frame Assemnbly, LH (10607 1 37 1733441 Gear, Steering. . . . ... ... 1
17390490 Frame Assy, L.H. (1160112} 1 38 1185540 Ring, Retaining. . - .. ... . 1
1742089 Frama Assy, L.H. {1180)(3} 1 39 1733242 Shaft Assy, Steering [1H2) . 1
:) 1733210 Brace {1M2)........ ... 1 40 17123617 doint,Ball . ..._....... 4
1742085 Brace (3} ...... e 1 41 1716034 Spacer. .. ...... . ... 1
7 = 1186345 Screw, Hex. Hd. Flange 42 * 1110162 Mut, Hex. Lock.1/2-20 ... 4
Lock 3/8-16x3/4...... s 43 1726408 Rod, Steerimg . ... ... ... 1
5 = 11883593 Mut, Flange Lock 3/8-16. .. 26 44 o 1186247 Mut, Hex. darm, 1/2-20 . 2
9 1733730 Axle Mounting {10 . ... .. 6 45 1731839 Arm Assernbly, Steering . .. 1
10 17345565 Support, Seat . . ... .. ... 1 46 1731836 Axle Assembly, Front . ... 1
11 & 1186347 Seraw, Hex. Hd. Flange 47 » 1120390 Mut, Hex. Lock, 3/4-70 ... 2
lock 3/B18x1 ....... 3 48 1185319 Bearing, Bronze, . .. ..... 2
12 1732682 Panal Assy., Instrument 43 1731844 Spindle Assy. LH Wheei{1]. . 1
(Hhi1oed) - . ... 1 1736206 Spindle Assy. LH Wheel{Z}{3| 2
1736424 Panel Assy., Instrument 50 1110547 Key, Woodruff, 3/16 « 1-1/8 1
2yOoeo) ... oo .. 1 61 1136460 T T 2
1738101 Panel Assy., Instrument 52 1726495 Rod, Tie . ............ 1
2901160 ... ... ... 1 B3 = 1186247 Wot, Mex., 1/2-20 . ...... .
1742004 Panel Assy., Instrument Bd 1730065 Support Assy, Axle (1080) | 1
M{Maeor .......... - 1 1738561 Support Assy, Axle (11600, 1
13 » 1166348 Flange Scraw 3/8-16 x 1. 1 65 1732078 Screw, Hex. Hd. Cap 5/8-11 1
14 = 1100082 Serew, Hex 3/8-16 {HEF:I 1 56 &« 1110112 Mut, Hex,, 5/8-311 . ... ... |
15 & 1186259 Mut, Jam, 3/3-16 (REF) . 1 b7 1731345 Spindle Assy. RH Wheel {1}, 1
16 1734731 Support Assembly, Eatterv & 1736207 Spindle Assy. BRH Wheel {2]. 1
Gas Tank (142}, .. ..... 1 1739738 Spindie Azsy. BH Wheel {3]. 1
1741729 Support Assembly, Battery & 53 « 1107387 Washer, Flat, 3/4 (1H2} . . . 2
GasTank (3).......... 1 1708550 Washer, Flat 3/4 (31. . ... . 3
17 1734322 Frame Assembily, RH {1060) 1 ! 1731691 Hub, Steering $13(2). .. . .. 1
1729080 Frame Assy, RH {118002] . 1 a0 1185616 Bearing, Ball with Saal . . .. 2
1742086 Frarmne Assy, RH (1160} 13). 1 51 1715784 Whee| Assembly {1).. .. .. r N
18 1733726 Axle Mounting {11, ... ... 2 1724718 Wheel Assernbiby {2131, . .. 2
12 173116 Frame Support {1).. ... .. 1 G2 1732957 Twe, 166508 ... ... 2
1736572 Frame Suppart {213}, .. . . 1 63 1188615 Bearing, Ball_ .. ... ..... 2
20 1724808 Draw Bar {11 . .. .. ..... 1 G4 121808 Washer ... .. .. .0 vuus 2
21 » 1100064 Serew, Hex. Hd,, 1/2-13 x 65 1715899 Cap, Dust, 1-1/2-1.0. . ... 2
1121 o 2 1721245 Cap, Dust, -B5/B........ 1
22 = 1100245 Washer, Lock, 1/2 (1), . ... 2 66 « 1100064 Serew, Hex 1/2-13 = 1-1/2 . 4
23 1733886 Rear Panel (1), ... . .. ... 1 57 = 1188233 Mut, Hex 1/2-13 . ... ... 4
1735669 Rear Panel (23(3). ... ... . 1 53 » 1100245 Lock Washer, 1/2-13 .. ... 4
24 1726679 Hub, Wheef ... ... .. ... 2 (1] 1100281 Woodruff Key. - ... ..... 2
25 1708599 Spacer. . ... .v e 2 70 1708550 Washer, Thrust (1), . ... .. 2
26 1120340 Mut, Hex, 3/4-10. .. ... .. 2 1 1186349 Flange Screw, 3/8-16 x
27 1724718 Whee! Assembly _.. ... .. 2 112 2M3) .. ... .- 4
B 1718086 Valve . ... ... ... ... .. 4 f2 1737071 Steering Whesl Cap {2)(3). . 1
20 173232081 Tire, 23288012, ... ... 2 73 1734878 fiubber Engine Mount _ . . . 2
30 101088 Balt, Hub. . .. ... ... .. - 10 T4 1113827 Retaining Ring (A).. ... .. 1
21 1731782 Arm Aszambly, Steering . . - 1 Fi=) 1738413 RallFim{3) ........... 1
32 1733707 Spacer, Tubular. . . ... ... 1 16 1736159 Beval| Pinign Gear (3).. ... 1
33 1185035 Bushing, Flange. . . ... ... 3 77 1738414 Steering Shaft (3} .. .. ... 1
34 1733488 Bracket, Steering {1327 ... 1 78 1186846 Flange Bushing {2). . .. ... 1
* Common Madel 1060 KModel 1180
Purchate Locally l {1} Serial Numbers 0100101 thru 0199999 {2} Serjal Numbers 0100101 thry 0199896

whess appificshla) - _{2} Serial Numbers 0200101 thry 0209999 {3} Serial Numbars 0200101 thru 0298999

Lk}



BOLENS 11 HP TRACTOR _
REO/YELLOW
RED/MWHITE f

14

RED

2 L
BLACK /,(
BLUE REDSYELLOW o [
H |
18
5 i \_"/_-‘
G R w
“\\\——P"““‘l“I 3
1 -
RED _,|L g s
BLLIE
T
RED
FURPLE
“
{1 = G-M-L R-B-L
] ORIVEOFF DRIVEON |- CIFF RLIN/LIGHTS
" POSITION NOL 1 | P
REAR \FEGF POSITION NO. 2 | POSITHIN HD, 3
ATTACHMENT REAR WIEW OF [GNITION SWiTCH
BRIVE SWITCH . F,
N v

gDEL 1060 /N ¢100101 thru 0299999
DEL 1168 5/N ﬂ1ﬂﬂ1ﬂ4 thru (0129999

Figure 8; ELECTRNAIENIETEM
10 o




N +FMC

Mnt.ii;ts 1060 {G11XL) & 1160 {G11XL)

' MODEL 1160 S/N 0200101 thru UEIQBBQB

REF. PART NO. REF. PART * NO.

NO. NG, DESCRIPTION REQ'D. . NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D.
1 1734960 Cakie, Ground (13 .... ... 1 72 =» 1115816. Serow, Phil. No. 10-24
2 1728715 Wiring Harness (17 . .. .... 1 . 37, PO 6
1737562 Wiring Harness (2)(3). . . .. ] 23 1185086 Nut, Keps Lock No. 10-24 . 6
a2 tM7e? LEMS . o vs et ene e 2 24 1185232 Pin, Roll 3/16x 1-1/4 {132} 2
4 1726551 Plate, Switeh .. ... ... .. 4 25 1729687 Bushing, Snep. .. ... . ... 1
B 15012 Elect. Terminat hhmle 1 26 1728940 Cable, Starter . .. ....... 1
6 1721262 Chp* . ... . . 1 27 1805345 Cabla, Tig . ooy o -7
7 17283713 Cable, Battery, MNeg. {1} . 1 28 1725375 Circuit Breaker . . .;_._ 1
8 1734615 Condensor. .. .......-. 1 20 1734824 Lamp. Ciutch . . . . .78 1
g 1734356 SeatSwitch .. <. ...... 1 30 . 1734356 Switech PTO .. .. .. 1
10 1177038 Lockwasher, 56 {11..... 1 31 1738478 Diode Rectifier, 23"{1: o1
1177548 Lockwasher, 516 {2031, . . 1 1737561 Diode Rectifier, 8™ {2){3 :?",__{ 1
11 1718027 Battary, 12 Vol 3 ... 1 32 1735285 Bulb (Mfg. No. GE 73), 55 1
1740009 Battery, 12 Voit. 1 33 1734472 Seal o en s ; 1
12 1728136 Clamp, Snap I:bdc [1 llz} 1 34 1736374 Battery Cabie Meg tn Gl
13 1721413 Boot, Battery 41712}, . . . .. 1 {Replases Ref. Mos. 1 and - - .
14 1714148 nmmeter 30030 . ... ... 1 THZ e T
15 1725314 Cable, Battery, Pos.. .. ... 1 5 1740584 Outlet Rirg (31601 .. ... . 2
18 1734196 Switeh, lgnition .. ... ... R 36 1740593 Flastic Tubing (1160). . ... 1
17 1718266 Key, lnition .. ... ... 1 37 1740804 Hold Down Rod {3} ... .. H
18 1733677 Switch Assembly, Intarlock. 1 38 = 1107361 Flat Washer 1/4 (3] ., . ... 2
19 1890234 Washer . .oov e enn.- 2 39 1734382 Lock Nut 1/4-20(3) .. ... 2
20 1733576 Seal, Switch . .. ... ..... 1 - 40 17309621 Battery Hold Down {3).. .. 1
= | 1729547 Solenoid . ............ 1
Model 1080

% Common Hardware - Purchase Locally (Grade 5 where applicable) (1) Serial Numbers {]1I][I1{}1 thru 0139999

(2} Serial Humbers Q200101 thru 0259999

Model 1160
(2} Serial Humbers 0100131 thru 6199999
{3) Serial Numbers 0200101 thru 0299999 1%



